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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Off
	Date of Complaint: 
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: Alleges they were subjected to racial discrimination and unfair treatment.

The situation escalated when asked  leave without considering their account, eventually calling police.

Asserts that actions were discriminatory, intimidating, and a violation of rights, causing emotional distress and undermining the fairness and impartiality.

	Code of Conduct Allegations: Allegation #1

S. 10 (1)

YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, YOU CONDUCTED YOURSELF IN A MANNER THAT UNDERMINED, OR WAS LIKELY TO UNDERMINE, PUBLIC TRUST IN POLICING, contrary to Section 10 of the Schedule Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.




Allegation #2

S. 19

YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, BY ACT OR OMISSION, YOU FAILED TO PERFORM YOUR DUTIES APPROPRIATELY WITHOUT LAWFUL EXCUSE, THAT YOU KNEW, OR REASONABLY OUGHT TO HAVE KNOWN WOULD AMOUNT TO FAILURE TO PERFORM YOUR DUTIES APPROPRIATELY, contrary to Section 19 of the Schedule Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.


	Decision and Reasons: Following a comprehensive review of all materials including the complaint, the associated video and audio recordings, the respondent officer’s statements, CW1, CW2, CW3 statements, and the applicable statutory authority under the Trespass to Property Act, it was concluded that the evidence does not substantiate the allegations brought forward in this matter.

The allegation under O. Reg. 407/23 s.10(1) (conduct that undermined or was likely to undermine public trust in policing) is unsubstantiated. The recordings confirm that police provided an explanation consistent with the Trespass to Property Act regarding private property authority and the requirement to leave when directed by an authorized person. While CW1 perceived aspects of the interaction as dismissive, there is insufficient evidence to establish that police conduct met the threshold of discreditable, abusive, discriminatory, or otherwise improper conduct.

The allegation under O. Reg. 407/23 s.19 (failure to perform duties appropriately) is unsubstantiated. The evidence supports that police identified the matter as a trespass issue, acted within lawful authority, and provided clear direction to leave. The recordings do not corroborate allegations that police unlawfully demanded identification or otherwise exceeded authority. The officer’s focus on enforcing the trespass direction, rather than adjudicating the underlying customer service dispute, was consistent with the legal framework of the Trespass to Property Act.

PSB has reviewed all reports and recordings associated with this complaint and concludes that the interaction was managed within the scope of lawful authority and professional standards. Although the complainant disagreed with the outcome and expressed frustration with the officer’s communication style, the available evidence does not support a finding of misconduct.



